



THE EIMCO - K.C.P. LIMITED

CIN: U27209TN1967PLC005550

Fifty Second Annual Report 2019 – 2020

Board of Directors

		DIN
Ms.Irmgard Velagapudi	Chairperson	00091370
Ms.Kiran Velagapudi	Vice Chairperson	00091466
Mr.R.Ganesan	Director	00020597
Mr.P.Manohar	Director	08389896

Registered Office

'Ramakrishna Buildings',
No. 239, Anna Salai, Chennai - 600 006.

Works

11 – A, 3rd Main Road,
Industrial Estate, Ambattur,
Chennai – 600 058.

Banker

Axis Bank Limited

Statutory Auditor

M/s.Suri & Siva (FRN: 004284S)
Chartered Accountants,
C – 8, 3rd Floor, Shanti Apartments,
New No.18, 1st Cross Street,
T.T.K.Road, Alwarpet, Chennai - 600 018.

Secretarial Auditor

Ms.Jayashree S Iyer (M.No.:10394)
Practising Company Secretary
New No.10, Old No.41, Kirupasankari Street,
West Mambalam, Chennai - 600 033.



NOTICE is hereby given that the **FIFTY SECOND ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING** of The Eimco - K.C.P. Limited will be held through Video Conferencing on Friday, the 25th Day of September, 2020 at the Registered Office of the Company at 'Ramakrishna Buildings', No.239, Anna Salai, Chennai – 600 006 at 12 Noon to transact the following businesses:

ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To receive, consider and adopt the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31/03/2020 together with the Reports of Auditor and Board of Directors thereon;
2. To appoint a Director, in the place of Ms. Irmgard Velagapudi (DIN:00091370) who retires by rotation and being eligible, offers herself for reappointment;
3. To appoint M/s. Suri & Siva, Chartered Accountants (FRN:004284S) as Statutory Auditor of the Company to hold office from the conclusion of this 52nd Annual General Meeting till the conclusion of 57th Annual General Meeting on such remuneration as fixed by the Board of Directors.

// BY ORDER OF THE BOARD//

Place : Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI
CHAIRPERSON
DIN: 00091370

NOTES:

1. The Ministry of Corporate Affairs vide their General Circular No.20/2020 dated 05/05/2020 allowed the Companies to conduct their Annual General Meeting through Video Conferencing due to the pandemic caused by Covid-19.
2. Manner of joining and participating in the Annual General Meeting held through Video Conferencing will be communicated by email to the Members, Directors and all concerned.
3. Proxies are not allowed to join and participate in the Annual General Meeting held through Video Conferencing as per the Guidelines of Ministry of Corporate Affairs.

// BY ORDER OF THE BOARD//

Place : Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI
CHAIRPERSON
DIN: 00091370

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your Directors have pleasure in presenting the 52nd Annual Report containing the Audited Financial Statements for the Financial Year ended 31st March 2020.

1. REVIEW OF OPERATIONS:

(Rs. in Crores)

Performance		For the Financial Year ended 31/03/2020	For the Financial Year ended 31/03/2019
Operational Performance	Orders (valued in Rs.)	45.32	32.85
Financial Performance	Turnover and Other Income	40.51	44.28
	Profit before Tax	6.49	8.37
	Profit after Tax	4.84	6.11
	Total Comprehensive Income (after adjustment of re-measurement of Actuarial Profit)	4.81	6.18

2. DIVIDEND:

Your Directors have not recommended any Dividend for the Financial Year under review with a view to conserve profits.

3. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES :

The Share Capital of the Company is Rs.60.00 Lakhs. The total Reserves and Surplus has increased to Rs.35.44 Crores as on 31/03/2020 as against Rs.30.63 Crores as on 31/03/2019.

4. FIXED DEPOSITS:

Your Company has not accepted any fixed deposits during the year under review.

5. MATERIAL SUBSIDIARY:

The Company is a 'Material Subsidiary' of its Holding Company, the K.C.P.Sugar and Industries Corporation Limited, in terms of Regulation 16 (1) (c) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, based on the financials for the year ended 31/03/2019.



6. **CONSERVATION OF ENERGY AND TECHNOLOGY ABSORPTION :**

Electricity:

The Company Strives to utilise energy at its manufacturing plants. Towards this, part of the lighting systems were replaced to LED from CFL lamps. Further, motors are provided with inverter (VFD) which results in 20% power saving.

Fuel:

The Company replaced the gas used in metal cutting with CNC machines thereby saving carbon emissions to the extent of 3 kg per hour.

Technology Absorption:

The Company has in-house developed machineries (horizontal belt filters) towards import substitution for flue gas desulphurisation projects which were hitherto imported from China.

In respect of further integration of allied products, in the forthcoming year, the Company plans to absorb technology related to cyclones to work towards Self Reliant India.

7. **FOREIGN EXCHANGE EARNINGS AND OUTGO:**

Our Export earnings during the Financial Year 2019 – 2020 is Rs.12.67 Crores as against Rs. 24.36 Crores for the previous year. During the Financial Year 2019 – 2020, the Company has incurred expenditure in foreign currency amounting to Rs.1.58 Crores towards product representation, commission on export sales, foreign travel, seminars and conference and repairs.

8. **PARTICULARS OF EMPLOYEES:**

Disclosure as required under Rule 5 (2) of the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, is not applicable to the Company as there is no employee falling under any of those categories mentioned therein.

9. **BOARD MEETINGS:**

Five Board Meetings were held during the Financial Year 2019 – 2020 on 26/04/2019, 29/05/2019, 07/08/2019, 11/11/2019 and 07/02/2020.

10. **EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN:**

Pursuant to Section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12 (1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, the Extract of Annual Return is annexed hereto as 'Annexure – 1'.

11. **PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS OR ARRANGEMENTS WITH RELATED PARTIES:**

Pursuant to Section 134 (3) (h) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8 (2) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014, Disclosure of Particulars of Contracts / Arrangements entered into by the Company with the related parties in terms of Section 188 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in Form AOC - 2, is annexed hereto as 'Annexure – 2'.

12. **CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:**

The Company has constituted the CSR Committee during the financial year with the following Members:

- (i) Ms.Irmgard Velagapudi, Chairperson
- (ii) Mr.R.Ganesan, Member
- (iii) Mr.P.Manohar, Member

The Committee has formulated a CSR Policy in line with Schedule VII of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Company has donated to Old Age Homes / Orphanage towards CSR Spent pertaining to the Financial Year 2019 – 2020 on 22/07/2020 due to the pandemic caused by Covid-19 in the end of the said Financial Year and consequential lock down and other administrative constraints. As on the date of this Directors' Report, the Company is in compliance with Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013. Annual Report on CSR Activities is annexed herewith as '**Annexure – 3**'.

13. SECRETARIAL AUDIT :

Pursuant to Regulation 24A of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the Company being a 'Material Subsidiary' is subject to Secretarial Audit, in terms of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013.

The Board of Directors of the Company in its Meeting held on 07/02/2020, appointed Ms. Jayashree S Iyer, Practising Company Secretary as Secretarial Auditor for the Financial Year 2019 – 2020.

The Secretarial Audit Report of the Company, in terms of Section 204 of the Companies Act, 2013, is annexed herewith as '**Annexure – 4**'. There are no qualifications, reservations or observations or adverse remarks or disclaimers in the said Secretarial Auditor Report.

14. SECRETARIAL STANDARDS :

Pursuant to Section 118(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company observes Secretarial Standards, prescribed by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

15. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS :

The Company adheres to the Accounting Standards as applicable to it and there are no deviations, in this respect.

16. PARTICULARS OF LOANS, GUARANTEES OR INVESTMENTS UNDER SECTION 186 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 :

No loan / guarantee / investment is given / made by the Company, in terms of Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 during the Financial Year 2019 – 2020.

17. DIRECTOR RETIRING BY ROTATION:

Ms. Irmgard Velagapudi, Director (DIN: 00091370), who retires by rotation at the ensuing Annual General Meeting, being eligible, offers herself for reappointment.

18. STATUTORY AUDITOR :

M/s. Suri & Siva, Chartered Accountants (FRN: 004284S) is the Statutory Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year under review. The Report of the Statutory Auditor on the Financial Statements of the Company is annexed to this Annual Report. There are no qualifications, reservations or observations or adverse remarks or disclaimers in the said Statutory Auditor Report.

Reappointment of M/s. Suri & Siva, Chartered Accountants as Statutory Auditor of the Company from the conclusion of 52nd Annual General Meeting to the conclusion of 57th Annual General Meeting, is placed for the approval of the Shareholders of the Company in the ensuing Annual



General Meeting. The Company has obtained a written certificate from the proposed appointee to the effect that their appointment, if made, would be in conformity with the provisions of Section 141 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013.

19. INTERNAL AUDIT :

Pursuant to Section 138 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company had appointed Mr.S.Manisekaran, Chartered Accountant (Membership No.:026400) as Internal Auditor to conduct internal audit of the Company for the Financial Year 2019 - 2020. The Internal Auditor has submitted his reports to the Board of Directors of the Company, periodically.

20. DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITY STATEMENT:

Pursuant to Section 134 (3) (c) read with Section 134 (5) of the Companies Act, 2013, the Directors of your Company state as follows:

- (a) that in the preparation of the Annual Accounts, the applicable Accounting Standards have been followed and that there were no material departures there-from;
- (b) that the Directors had selected such accounting policies and applied them consistently and made judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent so as to give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company at the end of the financial year, 31/03/2020 and of the Profit of the Company for that period;
- (c) that the Directors had taken proper and sufficient care for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;
- (d) that the Directors had prepared the Annual Accounts on a going concern basis;
- (e) that the Directors had laid down internal financial controls to be followed by the Company and that such internal financial controls are adequate and were operating effectively;
- (f) that the Directors had devised proper systems to ensure compliance with the provisions of all applicable laws and that such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

21. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Your Directors would like to take this opportunity to express their deep sense of gratitude to the Stakeholders of the Company.

// BY ORDER OF THE BOARD//

Place : Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI
CHAIRPERSON
DIN: 00091370

ANNEXURE – 1**FORM No. MGT– 9 - EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN****(for the Financial Year ended 31/03/2020)***[Pursuant to Section 92 (3) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 12 (1) of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014]***I. REGISTRATION AND OTHER DETAILS:**

CIN	U27209TN1967PLC005550
Registration Date	26/09/1967
Name of the Company	The Eimco – K.C.P. Limited
Category / Sub- Category of the Company	Public Company Limited by Shares
Address of the Registered Office and Contact details	'Ramakrishna Buildings', No.239, Anna Salai, Chennai- 600 006. Tel : 044 - 28555171 email : secretarial@kcpsugar.com Website : www.ekcp.com
Whether Listed Company [Yes/ No]	No

II. PRINCIPAL BUSINESS ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY CONTRIBUTING 10% OR MORE OF THE TOTAL TURNOVER OF THE COMPANY:

S. No.	Name and Description of Main Products/ Services	NIC Code of the Product / Service	% to Total Turnover of the Company
1.	Solid Liquid Separation Equipments	842110	100

III. PARTICULARS OF HOLDING, SUBSIDIARY AND ASSOCIATE COMPANIES:

S. No.	Name and Address of the Company	CIN / GLN	Holding / Subsidiary / Associate	% of Shares held	Applicable Section
1.	K.C.P. Sugar and Industries Corporation Limited	L15421TN1995PLC033198	Holding	100	2 (46)



IV. SHAREHOLDING PATTERN:

S. No.	Name of the Shareholder	No. of Shares held	% of Shareholding
1.	K.C.P. Sugar and Industries Corporation Limited (Holding Company)	599990	99.9983
2.	Ms.Irmgard Velagapudi (Nominee Shareholder)	3	0.0017 (Nominee Shareholders)
3.	Mr.Vinod R.Sethi (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
4.	Ms.V.Kiran Rao (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
5.	Mr.P.R.Ramakrishnan (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
6.	Mr.R.Prabhu (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
7.	Mr.Ramaniklal Kalyanji (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
8.	Mr.R.Ganesan (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
9.	Mr.S.Chidambaram (Nominee Shareholder)	1	
	Total	600000	100

V. INDEBTEDNESS: Nil

VI. REMUNERATION OF DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL: Nil

VII. PENALTIES / PUNISHMENT / COMPOUNDING OF OFFENCES UNDER THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013: Nil

// BY ORDER OF THE BOARD//

Place : Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI
CHAIRPERSON
DIN: 00091370

ANNEXURE - 2**FORM No. AOC – 2 - DISCLOSURE OF PARTICULARS OF CONTRACTS / ARRANGEMENTS
ENTERED INTO BY THE COMPANY WITH RELATED PARTIES REFERRED TO SECTION 188 (1)
OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013**

*[Pursuant to Section 134 (3) (h) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 8(2)
of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014]*

1. Details of Contracts or Arrangements or Transactions not at arm's length basis: NIL
2. Details of Contracts or Arrangements or Transactions at arm's length basis:

(a)	Name of Related Party and (Nature of Relationship)	K.C.P.Sugar and Industries Corporation Limited <i>(Holding Company)</i>
(b)	Nature of Contract / Arrangement / Transaction	Lease Deed
(c)	Duration of Contract / Arrangement / Transaction	11 Months
(d)	Salient Terms of the Contract / Arrangement / Transaction	Taking on lease of a building of the Holding Company on rental basis for Registered Office of the Company
(e)	Date of approval by the Board	11/11/2019 <i>(period covered: 01/06/2019 to 30/04/2020)</i> 07/02/2020 <i>(period covered: 01/05/2020 to 31/03/2021)</i>
(f)	Amount paid as Advances, if any	NIL

// BY ORDER OF THE BOARD//

Place : Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI
CHAIRPERSON
DIN: 00091370

**ANNUAL REPORT ON CSR ACTIVITIES**

[Pursuant to Rule 8 of the Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014]

S. No.	Nature of Particulars		Particulars
1.	Brief outline of the Company's CSR policy, including overview of projects or programs proposed to be undertaken and a reference to the web-link to the CSR policy and projects or programs		<p>The Company's CSR activities broadly relate to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> (i) Promoting health care including preventive health care and sanitation; (ii) Promoting education and employment enhancing vocational skills; (iii) Eradication of poverty and ensuring better living conditions; (iv) Ensuring environmental sustainability; (v) Rural Development Projects. <p>CSR Policy of the Company is placed in the Website of the Company, www.ekcp.com</p>
2.	Composition of the CSR Committee		Ms.Irmgard Velagapudi, Chairperson Mr.R.Ganesan, Member Mr.P.Manohar, Member
3.	Average Net Profit of the Company for last three Financial Years		Rs.5,51,12,808/-
4.	Prescribed CSR Expenditure (two per cent of the amount as in Item 3 above)		Rs.11,02,256/-
5.	Details of CSR Spent during the Financial Year	Total amount to be spent for the Financial Year	Rs.11,05,000/-
		Amount Unspent, if any	Nil
		Manner in which the amount spent during the Financial Year	Refer to the Table given below

Manner in which CSR amount spent during the Financial Year

S. No.	Nature of Particulars	Particulars
1.	CSR Project or Activity identified	Donation to Orphanage / Old Age Homes
2.	Sector in which the Project is covered	Health Care
3.	Projects or Programs (i) local area or other (ii) Specify the State and District where Projects or Programs was undertaken	Local Chennai, Tamil Nadu
4.	Amount Outlay (Budget) Project or Programs-wise	As mandated by the Companies Act, 2013
5.	Amount spent on the Projects or Programs (i) Direct expenditure on Projects or Programs (ii) Overheads	Rs.11,05,000/- (Direct Expenditure)
6.	Cumulative expenditure upto the Reporting Period	Rs.11,05,000/-
7.	Amount spent direct or through implementing agency	Direct

Responsibility Statement of the CSR Committee:

The CSR Committee hereby confirms that the implementation and monitoring of the CSR Policy is in compliance with the CSR Objectives and Policy of the Company.

Place : Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI
Director and Chairperson of CSR Committee
DIN: 00091370



FORM MR-3
SECRETARIAL AUDIT REPORT
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2020

[Pursuant to section 204 (1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and rule No.9 of the
Companies (Appointment and Remuneration of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014 and
Regulation 24A of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 as amended]

UDIN No: F010394B000481788

To,
The Members,
M/s The Eimco - K.C.P. Limited
CIN No.: U27209TN1967PLC005550
183, New No.239, Anna Salai
'Ramakrishna Buildings,'
Chennai - 600 006.

Dear Members,

I have conducted the secretarial audit of the compliance of applicable statutory provisions and the adherence to good corporate practices by **M/s The Eimco - K.C.P. Limited** (hereinafter called the "Company"). Secretarial Audit was conducted in a manner that provided us a reasonable basis for evaluating the corporate conducts/statutory compliances and expressing our opinion thereon.

Based on my verification of the Company's books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company and also the information provided by the Company, its officers, agents and authorized representatives during the conduct of secretarial audit, I hereby report that in my opinion, the Company has, during the audit period covering the financial year ended on **31st March, 2020** complied with the statutory provisions listed hereunder and also that the Company has proper Board processes and compliance-mechanism in place to the extent, in the manner and subject to the reporting made hereinafter:

I have examined soft copies of the books, papers, minute books, forms and returns filed and other records maintained by the Company for the financial year ended on **31st March, 2020** according to the provisions / clauses of:

- (i) The Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) and the rules made there under;
- (ii) The Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 ('SCRA') and the rules made thereunder;
- (iii) The Depositories Act, 1996 and the Regulations and Bye-laws framed there under;
- (iv) The Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, to the extent applicable to material unlisted public companies;

I have also checked the compliance with the applicable clauses pertaining to Secretarial Standards issued by The Institute of Company Secretaries of India.

During the period under review, the Company has complied with the provisions of the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, Standards, etc mentioned above.

I further report that

- i) The Board of Directors of the Company is duly constituted with proper balance of Directors, Non-Executive Directors.
- ii) Adequate notice is given to all directors to schedule the Board Meetings, agenda and detailed notes on agenda were sent at least seven days in advance, and a system exists for seeking and obtaining further information and clarifications on the agenda items before the meeting and for meaningful participation at the meeting.
- iii) All decisions were carried out with unanimous approval of the Board and there was no instance of dissent voting by any member during the period under review.
- iv) I have examined the systems and processes established by the Company to ensure the compliance with general laws including Labour Laws, Employees Provident Funds Act, Employees State Insurance Act & other State Laws, considering and relying upon representations made by the Company and its Officers for systems and mechanisms formed by the Company for compliance under these laws and other applicable sector specific Acts, Laws, Rules and Regulations applicable to the Company and its observance by them.

I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

I further report that during the audit period, there were no specific events / actions having major bearing on the Company's affairs in pursuance of the above referred laws, rules, regulations, guidelines, etc.

Place : Chennai

Date : 15.07.2020

Jayashree S Iyer
Practising Company Secretary
Membership No.: 10394
C P No.:21403

Note: Due to Covid19 pandemic impact, the compliance documents for the year April 2019 to March 2020 were obtained through electronic mode and verified.

**ANNEXURE – A**

To,

M/s The Eimco - K.C.P. Limited

CIN No.: U27209TN1967PLC005550

183, New No 239, Anna Salai

'Ramakrishna Buildings', Chennai - 600 006

Our Secretarial Audit report dated July 15, 2020 is to be read along with this letter.

1. Maintenance of secretarial record is the responsibility of the management of the Company. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these secretarial records based on our audit.
2. I have followed the audit practices and processes as were appropriate to obtain reasonable assurance about the correctness of the contents of the Secretarial records. The verification was done on test basis to ensure that correct facts are reflected in secretarial records. I believe that the processes and practices, I followed provide a reasonable basis of our opinion.
3. I have not verified the correctness and appropriateness of financial records and books of accounts of the Company.
4. Wherever required, I have obtained the management representation about the compliance of laws, rules and regulations and happening of events etc.
5. The compliance of the provisions of Corporate and other applicable laws, rules, regulations, standards is the responsibility of the management. Our examination was limited to the verification of procedures on test basis.
6. The Secretarial Audit report is neither an assurance as to the future viability of the Company nor of the efficacy or effectiveness with which the management has conducted the affairs of the Company.

Place : Chennai

Date : 15.07.2020

Jayashree S Iyer
Practicing Company Secretary
M. No. F10394
C.P No.:21403

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**To the members of THE EIMCO – K.C.P Limited****Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements****Opinion**

We have audited the standalone financial statements of **THE EIMCO – K.C.P Limited** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2020, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as the "standalone financial statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid standalone financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under sec 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31, 2020, its **Profit** (financial performance including other comprehensive Income), its cash flows and the changes in equity for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the financial statements in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section 143(10) of the Companies Act 2013 (SAs). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the independence requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the standalone financial statements.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board's Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report, Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the standalone financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the standalone financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.



Management's Responsibility for Standalone Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income / loss, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) specified under section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Board of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the standalone financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the standalone financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the standalone financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matters

On account of the COVID-19 related lock-down restrictions, management was able to perform year end physical verification of inventories subsequent to the year end. Also, we were not able to physically observe the verification of inventory that was carried out by the Management. Consequently, we have performed alternate procedures to audit the existence of Inventory as per the guidance provided by in SA 501 "Audit Evidence – Specific Considerations for Selected Items" and have obtained sufficient audit evidence to issue our unmodified opinion. Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's report) Order, 2016 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in the Annexure A, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.
2. As required by section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:
 - (i) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit;.
 - (ii) In our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - (iii) The Balance Sheet, Statement of Profit and Loss, (including the statement of Other Comprehensive Income), the Cash Flow Statement and Statement of Changes in Equity dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - (iv) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Act.



- (v) On the basis of written representations received from the directors as on March 31, 2020, and taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2020, from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164 (2) of the Act;
- (vi) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B" to this report;
- (vii) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration to its directors during the year.

- (viii) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - i. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position in its financial statements. **Refer Note no.33.1** to the financial statements.
 - ii. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses.
 - iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

For Suri & Siva
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration Number: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR
Partner
Membership number: 022379

UDIN: 20022379AAAATA1404

Place : Chennai

Date : 23-07-2020.

ANNEXURE 'A' TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report to the Members of **THE EIMCO-K.C.P. LTD** of even date)

- (i)
 - (a) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of fixed assets,
 - (b) The Company has a regular programme of physical verification of its fixed assets by which fixed assets are verified in a phased manner over a period of three years. In accordance with this programme, certain fixed assets were verified during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our opinion, this periodicity of physical verification is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its assets,
 - (c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, the title deeds of immovable properties are held in the name of the Company.
- (ii) The Management has conducted physical verification of Inventory at reasonable intervals during the year. In our opinion, the frequency of such verification is reasonable. The discrepancies noticed on verification between the physical stocks and the book records were not material.
- (iii) According to the information and explanations given to us, the company has not granted any loans, Secured or unsecured to the Companies, Firms and other parties covered in the register maintained under Section 189 of the Companies Act, 2013 and hence clause iii(a), iii(b) and iii (c) of the order are not applicable to the company for the year.
- (iv) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of section 185 and 186 of the Act, with respect to the loans and investments made.
- (v) The Company has not accepted deposits and hence the provisions of clause 3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.
- (vi) We have broadly reviewed the books of accounts and records maintained by the company pursuant to the Rules made by the Central Government for the maintenance of Cost Records under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 and we are of the opinion that prima facie, the prescribed accounts and records have been made and maintained.
- (vii)
 - a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the books and records of the Company, amounts deducted/ accrued in the books of account in respect of undisputed statutory dues including provident fund, income-tax, goods and duty of customs, cess and other material statutory dues have been regularly deposited during the year by the Company with appropriate authorities.
 - b) According to the information and explanations given to us, no undisputed amount payable in respect of provident fund, income tax, sales tax, value added tax, goods and service tax, duty of customs, service tax, cess and other material statutory dues were in arrears as at the year end for a period of more than six months from the date they became payable.



- c) According to the information and explanations given to us and the records of the Company examined by us, there are no material dues of Income tax, sales tax, goods and service tax, wealth tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax and cess which have not been deposited on account of any dispute.
- (viii) According to the records of the Company examined by us and the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not defaulted in repayment of dues to a financial institution, bank or debenture holders.
- (ix) The Company did not raise any money by way of initial public offer or further public offer (including debt instruments) and term loans during the year. Accordingly, paragraph 3 (ix) of the Order is not applicable.
- (x) According to the information and explanations given to us, no material fraud by the Company or on the Company by its officers or employees has been noticed or reported during the course of our audit.
- (xi) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not paid/provided for managerial remuneration. Hence, reporting under section 197 read with Schedule V to the Act is not applicable.
- (xii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi company. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections 177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.
- (xiv) According to the information and explanations give to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or fully or partly convertible debentures during the year.
- (xv) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not entered into non-cash transactions with directors or persons connected with him. Accordingly, paragraph 3(xv) of the Order is not applicable.
- (xvi) The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act 1934.

For Suri & Siva
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration Number: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR
Partner
Membership number: 022379
UDIN: 20022379AAAATA1404

Place: Chennai

Date: 23.07.2020

ANNEXURE “B” TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report to the Members of **THE EIMCO - K.C.P. LTD** of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Subsection 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **THE EIMCO - K.C.P. LTD** (“the Company”) as of March 31, 2020 in conjunction with our audit of the standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls.

Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that



- (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company;
- (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and
- (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Limitations of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2020, based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

For Suri & Siva

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration Number: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR

Partner

Membership number: 022379

UDIN: : 20022379AAAATA1404

Place: Chennai

Date: 23.07.2020

Amount in Rupees

Particulars	Note	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
ASSETS			
Non - Current Assets			
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment	3	64759073	66375063
(b) Capital Work-in-progress		-	191100
(c) Other Intangible Assets	4	20049	89107
(d) Intangible Assets under development		4666902	2785485
(e) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	5	48469191	45800000
(ii) Loans	6	585131	587631
(f) Deferred tax Assets (Net)	7	4345391	2794527
(g) Other Non - Current Assets	8	3031589	2800149
Current Assets			
(a) Inventories	9	81627749	95061944
(b) Financial Assets			
(i) Investments	10	94752617	65102882
(ii) Trade Receivables	11	131438104	78949278
(iii) Cash and Cash Equivalents	12	29783274	36127157
(iv) Bank Balances other than (iii) above	13	25723799	22123348
(v) Other Financial Assets	14	78418	100615
(c) Other Current Assets	15	40790302	53645391
Total Assets		530071589	472533677
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity Share Capital	16	6000000	6000000
(b) Other Equity	17	354419053	306343479
Liabilities			
Non - Current Liabilities			
(a) Provisions	18	46899230	33967142
Current Liabilities			
(a) Financial Liabilities			
(i) Trade Payables	19		
a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises		-	-
b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises		57358645	30888804
(ii) Other Financial Liabilities	20	3480496	10945027
(b) Other Current Liabilities	21	39942123	55861160
(c) Provisions	22	12841769	12949182
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)	23	9130273	15578883
Total Equity and Liabilities		530071589	472533677

The significant accounting policies and accompanying Notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements

As per our report of even date attached

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

For **Suri & Siva**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn No.: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR**Partner**

Membership No.022379

Place: Chennai**Date : 23/07/2020****IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI**

Chairperson

DIN: 00091370

KIRAN VELAGAPUDI

Vice Chairperson

DIN: 00091466



Amount in Rupees

Particulars	Note	For Year Ended March 31, 2020	For Year Ended March 31, 2019
I Revenue from Operations	24	379487869	414291704
II Other income	25	25645231	28503408
III Total Income (I+II)		405133100	442795112
IV Expenses			
Cost of material consumed	26	169329836	139897487
Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	27	15226999	23181160
Employee benefits expense	28	58384050	64398858
Finance costs	29	3697569	11261956
Depreciation and Amortisation	30	6378787	4167927
Other expenses	31	87231132	116216429
Total expenses (IV)		340248373	359123817
V Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax		64884727	83671295
VI Exceptional items		-	-
VII Profit / (loss) before tax		64884727	83671295
VIII Tax expense			
- Current Tax		18500000	23500000
- Deferred Tax		(1430242)	(257125)
- Provision for taxation relating to earlier years (Net)		(619251)	(624559)
IX Profit / (loss) for the period		48434220	61052979
X Other Comprehensive Income			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Remeasurements of defined benefit plan actuarial gains/ (losses)		(479268)	1047952
Income tax expense on above		120622	(302229)
		(358646)	745723
XI Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising profit and other comprehensive income for the period)		48075574	61798702
XII Earnings per equity share			
(1) Basic		80.13	103.00
(2) Diluted		80.13	103.00

The significant accounting policies and accompanying Notes form an integral part of these Financial Statements

As per our report of even date attached

For **Suri & Siva**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn No.: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR**Partner**

Membership No.022379

Place: Chennai**Date : 23/07/2020**

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDIChairperson
DIN: 00091370**KIRAN VELAGAPUDI**Vice Chairperson
DIN: 00091466

		Amount in Rupees	
Particulars	For Year Ended March 31, 2020	For Year Ended March 31, 2019	
Cash Flows From Operating Activities			
Profit / (Loss) before Tax	64884727	83671295	
Adjustments:			
- Interest income	(3150800)	(3593227)	
- Profit on sale of assets	(6786)	(2414)	
- Loss on sale of assets	2536	-	
- Excess Provision credited back	(1459709)	(7352196)	
- Credit Balances written back	(793975)	-	
- Loss from Partnership firm	1330809	-	
- ECL on Trade Receivables	5678035	-	
- Adjustment for OCI	(479268)	1047952	
- Dividend Income	(3649735)	(3164012)	
- Depreciation and amortization	6378787	4167927	
Operating cash flow before working capital changes	68734621	74775325	
Changes in			
- Decrease/(Increase) In Trade Receivables	(58166861)	(17339964)	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Inventory	13434195	27232014	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Other current Financial Asset(s)	22197	67504	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Other current Asset(s)	12855089	(18543491)	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Current investments	(29649735)	(2076579)	
- Decrease/(Increase) In non-current financial assets-Loans	2500	(62500)	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Other non-current asset	(231440)	-	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Long term Provisions	14391797	9993469	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Trade Payables current	27263816	(43417980)	
- Decrease/(Increase) In other current liabilities	(15919037)	(34935530)	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Other financial liabilities current	(7464531)	3849275	
- Decrease/(Increase) In Short Term provisions current	(107413)	556663	
Income taxes paid	(24329359)	(10878198)	
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	835839	(10779992)	
Cash flows from investing activities			
Investment in Patnership firm	(4000000)	(45800000)	
Purchase of fixed assets	(6395469)	(9901427)	
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets	15664	6000	
Dividend Income	3649735	3164012	
Decrease / (Increase) in margin money deposit	(3600451)	4402629	
Interest received	3150800	3593227	
Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities [B]	(7179721)	(44535559)	
Cash flows from financing activities			
Interest paid	-	-	
Proceeds from long term loans	-	-	
Repayment of long term loans	-	-	
Net cash used in financing activities	-	-	



Increase in cash and cash equivalents	(6343882)	(55315551)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	36127157	91442710
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	29783274	36127157
Components of cash and cash equivalents (refer note 12)		
Cash on hand & Balances with Bank	29783274	36127157
Total cash and cash equivalents	29783274	36127157

As per our report of even date attached

For **Suri & Siva**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn No.: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR

Partner

Membership No.022379

Place: Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI

Chairperson

DIN: 00091370

KIRAN VELAGAPUDI

Vice Chairperson

DIN: 00091466

1 - Corporate Information

The EIMCO-K.C.P. Ltd is a Process Technology Company and leading manufacturer of Liquid – Solid Separation equipment for Industrial and Environmental Applications: Thickening, Clarification, Classification, Vacuum Filtration, Aeration Systems etc.

The EIMCO-K.C.P. Ltd was established in 1967 and has more than 25,000 installations worldwide. The EIMCO-K.C.P. Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of K.C.P.SUGAR AND INDUSTRIES CORP LTD.

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on 23rd July 2020.

2 - Significant Accounting Policies**(a) Statement of compliance:**

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015. Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly-issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use.

(b) Basis of preparation and presentation:

These financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

(c) Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Ind AS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses for the years presented. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements pertain to:

- **Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets:** The Company has estimated useful life of each class of assets based on the nature of assets, the estimated usage of the asset, the operating condition of the asset, past history of replacement, anticipated technological changes, etc. The Company reviews the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets at the Balance Sheet date. This reassessment may result in change in depreciation expense in future periods.
- **Impairment testing:** Property, plant and equipment and Intangible assets are tested for impairment when events occur or changes in circumstances indicate that the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit is less than its carrying value. The recoverable amount of cash generating units is higher of value-in-use and fair value less cost to sell. The calculation involves use of significant estimates and assumptions which includes turnover and earnings multiples, growth rates and net margins used to calculate projected future cash flows, risk-adjusted discount rate, future economic and market conditions.



- **Income Taxes:** Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is regarded as probable that deductible temporary differences can be realized. The Company estimates deferred tax assets and liabilities based on current tax laws and rates and in certain cases, business plans, including management's expectations regarding the manner and timing of recovery of the related assets. Changes in these estimates may affect the amount of deferred tax liabilities or the valuation of deferred tax assets and there the tax charge in the statement of profit or loss.

Provision for tax liabilities require judgements on the interpretation of tax legislation, developments in case law and the potential outcomes of tax audits and appeals which may be subject to significant uncertainty. Therefore the actual results may vary from expectations resulting in adjustments to provisions, the valuation of deferred tax assets, cash tax settlements and therefore the tax charge in the statement of profit or loss.

- **Fair value measurement of derivative and other financial instruments:** The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined by using valuation techniques. This involves significant judgements to select a variety of methods and make assumptions that are mainly based on market conditions existing at the Balance Sheet date.
- **Litigation:** From time to time, the Company is subject to legal proceedings the ultimate outcome of each being always subject to many uncertainties inherent in litigation. A provision for litigation is made when it is considered probable that a payment will be made and the amount of the loss can be reasonably estimated. Significant judgement is made when evaluating, among other factors, the probability of unfavorable outcome and the ability to make a reasonable estimate of the amount of potential loss. Litigation provisions are reviewed at each accounting period and revisions made for the changes in facts and circumstances.
- **Defined benefit plans:** The cost of the defined benefit plans and the present value of the defined benefit obligation are based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit method. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases and mortality rates. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date.

(d) Revenue recognition :

Revenue from sales of goods or rendering of services is net of Indirect taxes, returns and discounts. Sales Revenue is recognized when significant risks and rewards of ownership of the goods have passed to the buyer being the point of despatch. Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable. Sales are net of discount and rebates.

Revenue on rendering of the service, is recognised on completion of services on pervasive evidence of an arrangement exists, rates are fixed or are determinable and collectability is reasonably certain.

Interest

Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis using the effective interest rate method.

Dividend

Dividend income is recognized when the Company's right to receive the amount is established.

(e) Employee Benefits (other than for persons engaged through contractors):**i. Provident Fund :**

The eligible employees of the Company are entitled to receive benefits under the provident fund, a defined contribution plan, in which both employees and the Company make monthly contributions at a specified percentage of the covered employees' salary which is recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the year. The contributions as specified under the law are paid to the provident fund set up as irrevocable trust by the Company or to respective Regional Provident Fund Commissioner. The Company is generally liable for annual contributions and any shortfall in the fund assets based on the minimum rates of return prescribed by the Central Government and recognises such contributions and shortfall, if any, as an expense in the year in which the corresponding services are rendered by the Company.

ii. Gratuity Fund :

The Company makes annual contributions to gratuity funds administered by the trustees for amounts notified by the funds. The Gratuity plan provides for lump sum payment to vested employees on retirement, death or termination of employment of an amount based on the respective employee's last drawn salary and tenure of employment. The Company accounts for the net present value of its obligations for gratuity benefits, based on an independent actuarial valuation, determined on the basis of the projected unit credit method, carried out as at the Balance Sheet date. Actuarial gains and losses are recognised immediately in the other comprehensive income and reflected in retained earnings and will not be reclassified to the statement of profit and loss.

iii. Compensated Absences :

The Company has a scheme for compensated absences for employees, the liability for which is determined on the basis of an scheme operated in the company using the projected unit credit method, carried out at the Balance Sheet date.

iv. Other Employee Benefits:

Other benefits, comprising of discretionary Long Service Awards and Leave Travel Allowances, are determined on an un discounted basis and recognised based on entitlement thereof.

(f) Property, Plant and Equipment:

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any.

All property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Cost includes the acquisition cost or the cost of construction, including duties and taxes (other than those refundable), expenses directly related to the location of assets and making them operational for their intended use and, in the case of qualifying assets, the attributable borrowing costs (refer note no. 2(p) below). Initial estimate shall also include costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Subsequent expenditure relating to property, plant and equipment is capitalised only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with these will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

An assets' carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Depreciation is charged to profit or loss so as to write off the cost of assets (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the written down method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the Balance Sheet date, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.



In respect of Leasehold Buildings, depreciation on buildings on leased properties is based on the tenure which is lower of the life of the buildings or the expected lease period. Improvements to buildings are depreciated on the basis of their estimated useful lives.

Assets under finance leases are depreciated over the expected useful lives on the same basis as owned assets. However, when there is no reasonable certainty that ownership will be obtained by the end of the lease term, assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Capital work in progress represents projects under which the property, plant and equipment's are not yet ready for their intended use and are carried at cost determined as aforesaid.

Intangible assets:

Intangible assets include cost of acquired software and designs, and cost incurred for development of the company's firewall and other firewall support services. Intangible assets are initially measured at acquisition cost including any directly attributable costs for its intended use.

Expenditure on projects which are not yet ready for intended use are carried as intangible assets under development.

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over their estimated useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation periods are reviewed and impairment evaluation are carried out at least once a year. The estimated useful life used for amortising intangible assets are as under:

Class of Assets	Estimated useful life
Software & allied equipment	5 Years

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of asset, and are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss when the asset is derecognized.

(g) Impairment of assets:

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortisation are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognized immediately in Statement of Profit and Loss.

(h) **Foreign Currency Translation :**

Initial Recognition

On initial recognition, all foreign currency transactions are recorded by applying to the foreign currency amount the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction.

Subsequent Recognition

As at the reporting date, non-monetary items which are carried at historical cost and denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. All non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were the fair value measured.

All monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currency are restated at the end of accounting period. Exchange differences on restatement of other monetary items are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

(i) **Assets taken on lease:**

Leases are classified as finance lease whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risk and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All the other leases are classified as operating leases.

Operating lease payments are recognized as expenditure in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a straight-line basis, unless another basis is more representative of the time pattern of benefits received from the use of the assets taken on lease or the payments of lease rentals are in line with the expected general inflation compensating the lessor for expected inflationary cost. Contingent rentals arising under operating leases are recognized as an expense in the period in which they are incurred.

Assets held under finance lease are capitalised at the inception of the lease, with corresponding liability being recognised for the fair value of the leased assets or, if lower, the present value of the minimum lease payments. Lease payments are apportioned between the reduction of the lease liability and finance charges in the statement of Profit or Loss so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Assets held under finance leases are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset and the lease term.



(j) Inventories:

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost (computed on a Weighted Average basis) or net realizable value. Cost include the cost of purchase including duties and taxes (other than those refundable), inward freight, and other expenditure directly attributable to the purchase. Trade discounts, rebates and benefits are deducted in determining the cost of purchase. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price for the inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

Finished goods and Work in Progress include cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

(k) Government Grants

Government grants are recognised in the period to which they relate when there is reasonable assurance that the grant will be received and that the Company will comply with the attached conditions

Government grants are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expenses the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate.

(l) Income Taxes:

Income tax expense comprises current tax expense and the net change in the deferred tax asset or liability during the year. Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, respectively.

(i) Current tax:

Current Tax expenses are accounted in the same period to which the revenue and expenses relate. Provision for current income tax is made for the tax liability payable on taxable income after considering tax allowances, deductions and exemptions determined in accordance with the applicable tax rates and the prevailing tax laws.

Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle the asset and the liability on a net basis.

(ii) Deferred tax :

Deferred income tax is recognised using the balance sheet approach. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are recognised for deductible and taxable temporary differences arising between the tax base of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in financial statements, except when the deferred income tax arises from the initial recognition of goodwill, an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and affects neither accounting nor taxable profits or loss at the time of the transaction.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences except in respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures where the timing of the reversal of the temporary difference can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realized, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the Balance Sheet date.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

Minimum Alternative Tax ("MAT") credit is recognized as an asset only when and to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period. Such asset is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and the carrying amount of the MAT credit asset is written down to the extent there is no longer a reasonable certainty to the effect that the Company will pay normal income tax during the specified period.

(m) Accounting for Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets:

Provisions are recognized, when there is a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, and when a reliable estimate of the amount of the obligation can be made. If the effect of the time value of money is material, the provision is discounted using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation and the unwinding of the discount is recognised as interest expense. Liability in respect of delivery guarantees is recognized in accounts in the year in which delay occurs as per the contract.

Contingent liabilities are recognized only when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, due to occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events, not wholly within the control of the Company, or where any present obligation cannot be measured in terms of future outflow of resources, or where a reliable estimate of the obligation cannot be made. Obligations are assessed on an ongoing basis and only those having a largely probable outflow of resources are provided for.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements.

(n) Cash and Cash Equivalent (for the purpose of cash flow statements):

Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits with banks. Cash equivalents are short-term balances (with an original maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition), highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and which are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.



(o) **Cash Flow Statement:**

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit/ (loss) before tax is adjusted for the effects of transactions of no cash nature and any deferrals or accruals of past or future cash receipts or payments. Cash flow for the year are classified by operating, investing and financing activities.

(p) **Earnings Per Share:**

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax (including the post-tax effect of extraordinary items, if any) by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year including potential equity shares on compulsory convertible debentures. Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit / (loss) after tax (including the post-tax effect of extraordinary items, if any) as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income (net of any attributable taxes) relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

(q) **Segment Reporting :**

The Company identifies operating segments based on the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker.

The chief operating decision-maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the committee that makes strategic decisions.

The accounting policies adopted for segment reporting are in line with the accounting policies of the Company. Segment revenue, segment expenses, segment assets and segment liabilities have been identified to segments on the basis of their relationship to the operating activities of the segment.

Inter-segment revenue is accounted on the basis of transactions which are primarily determined based on market / fair value factors. Revenue, expenses, assets and liabilities which relate to the Company as a whole and are not allocable to segments on reasonable basis have been included under "unallocated revenue / expenses / assets/liabilities".

(r) **Financial Instruments:**

Financial Assets:

Classification

The Company classifies financial assets as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income or fair value through profit or loss on the basis of its business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Initial Recognition and measurement:

All financial assets (not measured subsequently at fair value through profit or loss) are recognised initially at fair value plus transaction costs that are attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Debt instruments at amortised cost

A 'debt instrument' is measured at the amortised cost if both the following conditions are met:

- a) The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting contractual cash flows, and
- b) Contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

After initial measurement, such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate (EIR) method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium and fees or costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The EIR amortisation is included in finance income in the Statement of Profit and Loss. The losses arising from impairment are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss. This category generally applies to loans and advances, deposits, trade and other receivables.

Debt instruments included within the fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL) category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Equity investments

All equity investments in scope of Ind-AS 109 are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading are classified as at FVTPL. Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Derecognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is primarily derecognised (i.e. removed from the Company's balance sheet) when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired, or
- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and either:
 - (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Company continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Company's continuing involvement. In that case, the Company also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Company could be required to repay.



Impairment of financial assets

In accordance with Ind-AS 109, the Company applies Expected Credit Loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of impairment loss on the following financial assets and credit risk exposure:

- a) Financial assets that are debt instruments, and are measured at amortised cost e.g., loans, debt securities, deposits, and bank balance.
- b) Trade receivables.

The Company follows 'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables which do not contain a significant financing component.

The application of simplified approach does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each Balance Sheet date, right from its initial recognition.

Financial Liabilities

Classification

The Company classifies all financial liabilities as subsequently measured at amortised cost, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Such liabilities, including derivatives that are liabilities, shall be subsequently measured at fair value

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Company's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, financial guarantee contracts and derivative financial instruments.

Derecognition

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the balance sheet if there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Equity instruments

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognized at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognized and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.,)

The Eimco - K.C.P. Limited
CIN: U27209TN1967PLC005550

3 - Property, Plant and Equipment										Amount in Rupees	
Description	Land	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Computers	Office Equipment	Vehicles	Furniture and Fixtures	Total			
As at 01st April 2018	42776981	11228780	12076165	2682517	777642	1768765	387648	71698498			
Additions during the year	-	1151621	3213200	2045199	179334	55670	189618	6834642			
Deletions during the year	-	-	-	-	71715	-	-	71715			
As at 31st March 2019	42776981	12380401	15289365	4727716	885261	1824435	577266	78461425			
Additions during the year	-	-	2319856	1010591	243797	840000	290908	4705152			
Deletions during the year	-	-	-	60456	-	140000	-	200456			
As at 31 March 2020 (At Cost)	42776981	12380401	17609221	5677851	1129058	2524435	868174	82966121			
Depreciation and amortization											
As at 01st April 2018	-	1823657	4233811	1375345	438055	(7480)	124271	7987659			
Additions during the year	-	878720	1775327	790994	203587	462826	55380	4166834			
Deletions during the year	-	-	-	-	68129	-	-	68129			
As at 31st March 2019	-	2702377	6009138	2166339	573513	455346	179651	12086364			
Charge for the year	-	908252	2474057	2013921	183755	561297	168447	6309729			
Deletions during the year	-	-	-	56042	-	133000	-	189042			
As at 31st March 2020	-	3610629	8483195	4124218	757268	883643	348098	18207051			
Net Book Value											
As at 31 March 2020	42776981	8769772	9126026	1553633	371790	1640792	520076	64759073			
As at 31 March 2019	42776981	9678024	9280227	2561377	311748	1369089	397615	66375063			

**Capital Work-in-Progress***Amount in Rupees*

Particulars	Plant & Machinery	Total
As at 01st April 2018	191100	191100
Additions during the year	-	-
Deletions during the year	-	-
As at 31st March 2019	191100	191100
Additions during the year	-	-
Deletions during the year	191100	191100
As at 31st March 2020 (at cost)	-	-

4 - Other Intangible Assets

Particulars	Computer Software	Total
Cost or Valuation		
As at 31 March 2018 (At Cost)	147034	147034
Additions during the year	90200	90200
As at 31 March 2019 (At Cost)	237234	237234
Additions during the year	-	-
As at 31 March 2020 (At Cost)	237234	237234
Amortization and Impairment		
Amortization for the year ended March 31, 2018	147034	147034
Amortization for the year	1093	1093
As at 31 March 2019	148127	148127
Amortization for the year	69058	69058
As at 31 March 2020	217185	217185
Net Book Value		
As at 31 March 2020	20049	20049
As at 31 March 2019	89107	89107

Intangible Assets under Development

Particulars	Computer Software	Total
As at 01st April 2018	-	-
Additions during the year	2785485	2785485
Deletions during the year	-	-
As at 31st March 2019	2785485	2785485
Additions during the year	1881417	1881417
Deletions during the year	-	-
As at 31st March 2020 (At Cost)	4666902	4666902

5 - Non-Current Investments

Amount in Rupees

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Investment in Partnership Firm (Quality Engineering Works)	48469191	45800000

Additional Information:

Name of the partners, their share and their capital in Quality Engineering Works (Firm)

As at 31.03.2020

Name of the Partners	% Share	Capital Share
The EIMCO - K.C.P. Ltd	99.60%	48469191
KCP Sugars Agricultural Research Farms Limited	0.40%	185842
Total	100.00%	48655033

6 - Loans (Non-Current)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Long Term Security Deposit	585131	587631

7 - Deferred Tax Assets / (Liabilities)

Tax recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss

Particulars	For Year ended March 31, 2020	For Year ended March 31, 2019
Current income tax		
Current year	18500000	23500000
Sub Total (A)	18500000	23500000
Deferred tax expense		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	(1430242)	(257125)
Change in accounting policy		
Sub Total (B)	(1430242)	(257125)
Total (A+B)	17069758	23242875

Tax recognised in other comprehensive income

Defined benefit plan actuarial gains (losses)	120622	(302229)
---	--------	----------

Recognised Deferred Tax Assets and Liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

Particulars	For Year ended March 31, 2020	For Year ended March 31, 2019
Deferred Tax Liability		
Others	299392	307614
Sub Total	299392	307614
Deferred tax Assets		
Property, Plant & Equipment	1158930	888578
On account of timing differences in recognition of expenditure	3485854	2213563
Sub Total	4644784	3102141
Net Deferred Tax Assets/ (Liabilities)	4345391	2794527

**8 - Other Non Current Assets***Amount in Rupees*

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Income tax refund receivable	3031589	2800149

9 - Inventories

Raw materials and components	37364468	35199338
Work in Progress	26339695	39990485
Finished goods	17786143	19362353
Loose tools	137442	509768
Total	81627749	95061944

10 - Investments (Current)

Investments in Mutual funds	94752617	65102882
-----------------------------	----------	----------

11 - Trade Receivables

Secured Considered Good		
Unsecured Considered good	131438104	78949278
Considered Doubtful	6877360	1199325
	138315464	80148603
Less:		
Impairment for Trade receivable under expected credit loss model	(6877360)	(1199325)
Total	131438104	78949278

12 - Cash and cash equivalents

i) Balances with banks:		
-In Current Accounts	14024461	4631027
-In Fixed Deposits	15637105	31397315
ii) Cash on hand	121708	98815
Total	29783274	36127157

13 - Bank Balances other than Schedule 12 above

Bank Balances held as Margin Money Deposits	25723799	22123348
---	----------	----------

14 - Other Financial Assets (Current)

Amount in Rupees

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
i) Unsecured, considered good;		
- Loans and Advances to Employees	-	-
- Interest accrued on Fixed Deposit	78418	100615
Total	78418	100615

15 - Other Current Assets

Unsecured considered good		
Balance with government authorities	37525612	41711243
Prepaid Expenses	76800	689828
Advances to Supplier	3187890	11203243
Travel Advance	-	41077
Total	40790302	53645391

16 - Equity Share Capital

<u>Authorised Share Capital</u>		
10,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	10000000	10000000
Total	10000000	10000000
<u>Issued, Subscribed And Paid Up</u>		
6,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each	6000000	6000000
Total	6000000	6000000

16.1. Movement in respect of Equity Shares is given below :

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020		As at March 31, 2019	
	Nos.	Amount in Rs.	Nos.	Amount in Rs.
At the beginning of the period	600000	6000000	600000	6000000
(+) Issued during the period*	-	-	-	-
(-) Redeemed during the period	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the period	600000	6000000	600000	6000000

16.2. Terms / Rights attached to equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Rs. 10/- per share. The holders of the equity shares are entitled to receive dividends as declared from time to time, and are entitled to voting rights proportionate to their share holding at the meetings of shareholders.

In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the remaining assets of the company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

16.3. Details of Shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020		As at March 31, 2019	
	Nos. in Lakhs	% of Holding	Nos. in Lakhs	% of Holding
K.C.P.SUGARS AND INDUSTRIES CORP. LTD	600000	100.00%	600000	100.00%

**17 - Other Equity**

Amount in Rupees

For the year ended March 31, 2020

Particulars	Reserves and Surplus		Other Components of Equity	Total
	General Reserve	Retained Earnings	Remeasurement of Net Defined benefit Liability/ Asset	
Balance as at April 01, 2019	11301382	296339938	(1297841)	306343479
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year	-	48434220	-	48434220
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year			(358646)	(358646)
Balance as at March 31, 2020	11301382	344774158	(1656487)	354419053

18 - Provisions (Non Current)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Provision for Employee Benefits :-		
- Leave Encashment	5944946	5410292
- Provisions for Liquidated Damages	40954284	28556850
Total	46899230	33967142

19 - Trade Payables

- Dues to Micro and Small Enterprises (Refer Note 35)	-	-
- Others	57358645	30888804
Total	57358645	30888804

Based on the information available with the company, there are NIL number of suppliers are registered as Micro, Small or Medium enterprises under 'The micro, small or medium enterprises development Act, 2006' as at 30th September 2019.

20 - Other Financial Liabilities

Payable to Employees	3480496	10945027
----------------------	----------------	----------

21 - Other Current Liabilities

Statutory Liabilities	581299	1205917
Advance from customers	39360824	54655243
Total	39942123	55861160

22 - Provision(Short Term)

Provision for Employee benefits	2704196	2811609
Provision for Defect Liability period	10137573	10137573
Total	12841769	12949182

23 - Current Tax Liabilities

Provision for Income tax (Net)	9130273	15578883
--------------------------------	----------------	----------

24 - Revenue from Operations*Amount in Rupees*

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
Sale of Products	375067678	411776866
Sale of Services	3249377	1934460
Other operating revenue	1170814	580378
Total	379487869	414291704

25 - Other Income

Interest income from financial asset	3150800	3593227
Miscellaneous Receipts	2008912	234620
Duty Drawback Incentive	5097539	1665380
Packing & Forwarding Charges	1240029	945841
Difference in Foreign Exchange	972031	11545718
Provision no longer required withdrawn	1459709	7352196
Credit Balance Written Back	793975	-
Dividend Income from Mutual Funds	3649735	3164012
MEIS Licence Incentive	7265715	-
Profit on Sale of Assets	6786	2414
Total	25645231	28503408

26 - Cost of materials Consumed

Opening Balance		
Raw Materials and Components	35199338	39191232
Add: Cost of		
Raw Materials and Components	171494966	135905593
Less Closing Stock		
Raw Materials and Components	37364468	(35199338)
Total	169329836	139897487

27 - Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods , Work-in-Progress and stock in trade

Opening Balance		
Work in Progress	39990485	76679355
Finished goods	19362353	5854643
Less Closing Balance		
Work in Progress	(26339695)	(39990485)
Finished Goods	(17786143)	(19362353)
Total	15226999	23181160

28 - Employee benefits expense

Salaries, wages and bonus	50831359	56776497
Contribution to provident and other funds	3905645	4037569
Staff welfare expenses	3647046	3584792
Total	58384050	64398858

29 - Finance Cost

Bank Guarantee Commission and other charges	3697569	3061596
Forward Cover Cancellation Charges	-	8200360
Total	3697569	11261956

**30 - Depreciation and Amortisation***Amount in Rupees*

Particulars	Year ended March 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2019
Depreciation / Amortisation for the year		
- Tangible Assets	6309729	4166834
- Intangible Assets	69058	1093
Total	6378787	4167927

31 - Other expenses

Labour Charges	23392443	37508852
Contract Labour Charges	3457153	2879564
Power and Fuel	2210864	2219164
Rental charges	360000	360000
Repairs and maintenance		
- Workshop	3359466	2220066
- Machinery	536169	219340
- Office	853624	528995
- Others	207789	229007
Insurance	399327	365206
Rates and taxes	1242685	509225
Travel and conveyance	1521797	1692368
Research , inspection and testing charges	78315	123189
Payment made to auditors (Refer note below)	59047	63894
Legal and Professional Charges	1440594	1930429
Sales expenses	16970379	20807825
Performance and delivery guarantee claims	12556694	12678044
Security Charges	2194202	2035863
Telephone Charges	857803	855264
Irrecoverable loans and advances written off	18151	-
Import of Services (Sales Commission & Other Services)	4603279	26201724
Miscellaneous expenses	10911351	2788410
Total	87231132	116216429

Payment made to statutory auditors :		
i. As auditors	50000	50000
ii. For taxation matters		
iii. For other services	5000	5000
iv. For reimbursement of expenses	4047	8894

32 - Sale of Products and Rendering of Services:

Amount in Rupees

Particulars	2019-2020	2018-19
Sales:		
Filters		
Numbers	8 Nos	9 Nos
Value	71990584	197928100
Thickeners Components Spares Bar screens etc.(Unit quantification not possible	303077064	213848766
Scrap	1170814	580378
Total	376238462	412357244
Services:		
Service Charges	3249377	1524460
Design Erection & Fabrication	-	410000
Total	3249377	1934460
Total (Sales and Services)	379487869	414291704

32.1. Raw Materials consumed

Particulars	2019-2020		2018-19	
	MT	Value in Rs.	MT	Value in Rs.
Stainless Steel	31.87	6162391	71.04	16971836
Iron and Steel	509.92	26296287	348.37	20647061
Total	541.79	32458678	419.41	37618897

32.2. Particulars regarding Capacity and Production:

The Business carried on by the company does not require any Industrial Licence. Owing to the nature of the company's Business the installed Capacity cannot be quantified. Actual Production: **8 Nos.**(PY. 9Nos.) Filters besides Washers Classifiers Clarifiers Components Spares etc.

33 - Contingent Liabilities:

- The Guarantees issued by the Company's Bankers in favour of the customers against advances from them and other obligations amounting to Rs.13,02,46,861/- (P.Y.Rs.11,60,72,504/-) are secured by hypothecation of entire current assets both present and future as primary security and entire fixed assets as collateral security.
- Corporate Guarantee for Rs.27 Crores furnished to HDFC BANK LTD as security for Working Capital Term Loan availed by holding company – K.C.P.SUGAR AND INDUSTRIES CORPORATION LTD.


33.1. Demands raised on the company by the respective authorities are as under:
Amount in Rupees

Nature of Statute	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
E S I Cases	174489	174489
VAT / Sales Tax	-	-
CST Cases	-	-
Total	174489	174489

34 - Additional information pursuant to Schedule III of the Companies Act 2013
Amount in Rs.

S. No	Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
A	Expenditure in Foreign currency on:		
	(i) Salary and allowance	-	-
	(ii) Tours and Travels	3148028	617297
	(iii) Commission paid on Export sales	2257776	24437953
	(iv) Reimbursement of Expenses on Product Representation in abroad	2086883	767608
	(v) Repair Works	258620	996163
	(vi) Seminar and Conference	593417	-
	(vii) Import of Materials/ Equipment (CIF Value)		
	a. Capital goods		
	b. Components and spares	7450862	10629214
	c. Finished goods/Semi Finished goods		
	d. Raw Materials		
B	Earnings in Foreign Exchange:		
	(i) Exports	126682184	243634703

35 - Information in respect of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises as at March 31, 2020:

S. No	Particulars	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
1	Amount remaining unpaid to any supplier: a) Principal Amount b) Interest due thereon	-	-
2	Amount of interest paid in terms of section 16 of the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006 along with the amount paid to the supplier beyond the appointed day;	Nil	Nil
3	Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during the year) but without adding the interest specified under the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006;	Nil	Nil
4	Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid	Nil	Nil
5	Amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the succeeding years until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 of the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act 2006.	Nil	Nil

Disclosure requirements of Indian Accounting Standards**36 - Disclosures in respect of Ind AS 107 - Financial Instruments****36.1. Financial Instruments by Categories(attached in excel)**

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories were as follows:

Amount in Rupees

March 31, 2020

Particulars	Amortized cost	Financial assets/ liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through OCI
Assets:			
Current Investment		94752617	
Current Trade Receivables	131438104		
Cash & Cash Equivalents	29783274		
Other Bank Balances	25723799		
Loans(Security Deposit)	585131		
Liabilities:			
Other Financial Liabilities	3480496		
Working Capital Loans	-		
Trade Payables	57358645		

March 31, 2019

Assets:			
Current Investment		65102882	
Current Trade Receivables	78949278		
Cash & Cash Equivalents	36127157		
Other Bank Balances	22123348		
Loans(Security Deposit)	587631		
Liabilities:			
Other Financial Liabilities	10945027		
Working Capital Loans	-		
Trade Payables	30888804		

36.2. Fair Value Hierarchy

- **Level 1** - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- **Level 2** - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- **Level 3** - Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

36.3. Valuation Technique used to determine Fair Value:

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- Use of quoted market prices for Listed instruments

36.4. The following tables present fair value hierarchy of assets and liabilities measured at fair value:

	31.03.2020				31.03.2019			
Particulars	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial Assets								
Investments in Quoted Mutual Funds	94752617			94752617	65102882			65102882



37 - Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose to limited financial risks: market risk credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's primary focus is to foresee the unpredictability of financial markets and seek to minimize potential adverse effects on its financial performance.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings or fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument.

The company is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange rate risk (currency risk) Interest rate risk and the market value of its investments.

Securities Prices Risk:

The company's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from Investments held and classified in the Balance Sheet either Fair Value through P&L. the company has only one investment in a form of Mutual funds. The company monitors the movement in the value of the mutual fund by observing the NAV.

Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counter party resulting in a financial loss. It principally arises from the Company's Trade Receivables Retention Receivables Advances and deposit(s) made

Trade Receivables

The company has outstanding trade receivables amounting to Rs.13,83,15,464/- and Rs.8,01,48,603/- as of March 31, 2020 and March 31, 2019 respectively. Trade receivables are typically unsecured and are derived from revenue earned from customers. Company's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the individual characteristics of each customer. The company is not exposed to concentration of credit risk to any one single customer. Default on account of Trade Receivables happens when the counter party fails to make contractual payment when they fall due.

Credit risk exposure:

An analysis of age of trade receivables at each reporting date is summarized as follows: *Amount in Rupees*

Particulars	March 31, 2020		March 31, 2019	
	Gross	Impairment	Gross	Impairment
0 to 180 days	69541888	-	43736043	-
180 days and more	68773576	6877360	36412560	1199325

Trade receivables are impaired in the year when recoverability is considered doubtful based on the recovery analysis performed by the company for individual trade receivables. The company considers that all the above financial assets that are not impaired for each reporting dates under review are of good credit quality.

Liquidity Risk

Our liquidity needs are monitored on the basis of monthly and yearly projections. The company's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents cash generated from operations and Contribution in the form of share capital.

The company manage our liquidity needs by continuously monitoring cash inflows and by maintaining adequate cash and cash equivalents. Net cash requirements are compared to available cash in order to determine any shortfalls.

Short term liquidity requirements consist mainly of sundry creditors expense payable employee dues and deposits arising during the normal course of business as of each reporting date. The company maintain a sufficient balance in cash and cash equivalents to meet our short-term liquidity requirements.

Long term liquidity requirements on a periodical basis and manage them through internal accruals. Our non-current liabilities include Retentions & deposits

Foreign currency exchange rate risk

The fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates may have potential impact on the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and equity where any transaction references more than one currency or where assets / liabilities are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the respective entities.

Considering the countries and economic environment in which the Group operates its operations are subject to risks arising from fluctuations in exchange rates in those countries. The risks primarily relate to fluctuations in US Dollar, Great Britain Pound against the Indian rupee.

The company evaluates the impact of foreign exchange rate fluctuations by assessing its exposure to exchange rate risks. It hedges a part of these risks by using derivative financial instruments in line with its risk management policies.

The foreign exchange rate sensitivity is calculated by aggregation of the net foreign exchange rate exposure and a simultaneous parallel foreign exchange rates shift of all the currencies by 5% against the Indian Rupee.

The following analysis has been worked out based on the net exposures for the company as of the date of statements of financial position which could affect the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and equity. Further the exposure as indicated below is mitigated by some of the derivative contracts entered into by the company.

The following table sets forth information relating to foreign currency exposure as of March 31 2020:

Particulars	Assets	
	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
USD	122790.18	16286
SGD	128594.42	-
CAD	-	134750

5% appreciation / depreciation of the respective foreign currencies with respect to Indian Rupees would result in decrease / increase in the company's profit before tax as detailed in table below:

USD & SGD sensitivity at year end	As at March 31, 2020	As at March 31, 2019
Receivables:		
If INR rate over Other currency increases by 5%	(791692)	(399203)
If INR rate over Other currency decrease by 5%	791692	399203

38 - Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS)-19 "Employee Benefits"

38.1. General description of various defined employee's benefits schemes are as under:

a) Provident Fund:

The company's Provident Fund is managed by Regional Provident Fund Commissioner. The company pays fixed contribution to provident fund at pre-determined rate.

b) Gratuity:

Gratuity is a defined benefit plan provided in respect of past services based on the actuarial valuation carried out by LIC of India and corresponding contribution to the fund is expensed in the year of such contribution.

The scheme is funded by the company and the liability is recognized on the basis of contribution payable to the insurer i.e. the Life Insurance Corporation of India however the disclosure of information as required under Ind AS-19 have been made in accordance with the actuarial valuation.



38.2. The summarized position of various defined benefits recognized in the Statement of Profit & Loss Other Comprehensive Income(OCI) and Balance Sheet & other disclosures are as under :

Movement in defined benefit obligation:

Amount in Rupees

Particulars	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
Defined benefit obligation - Beginning of the year	11538328	11947588
Current service cost	828594	846874
Interest Cost	865375	955807
Past Service Cost	-	-
Benefits Paid	(503292)	(1163989)
Re-measurements actuarial loss / (gain)	479264	(1047952)
Defined benefit obligation - End of the year	13208269	11538328

Movement in plan asset:

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	12604950	12365930
Employer contributions	1305791	482914
Benefits paid	(503292)	(1163989)
Re-measurements - Return on plan assets	990396	920096
Re-measurements- actuarial loss/(gain)	-	-
Fair value of plan assets at end of year	14397845	12604950

Amount Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss

Current service cost	828594	846874
Net Interest on Net Defined Benefit Liability / (assets) (B)	865375	955807
Expected return on plan assets	(990396)	(920096)
Cost Recognized in P&L	703573	882585

Amount recognized in Other Comprehensive Income (OCI)*Amount in Rupees*

Particulars	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
Actuarial (gain) / loss due to assumption changes	479264	(1047952)
Difference between Actual Return and Interest Income on Plan Assets - (gain) / loss	-	-
Actuarial (gain)/loss recognized in OCI	479264	(1047952)

Actuarial Assumption

Discount Rate	7.25%	7.5%
Rate of Salary increase	5%	5%

Category of investment in Plan assets

Category of Investment	% of fair value of plan assets
Insurance Policies	100%

39 - Operating Leases

Operating Lease Disclosures – As per AS-19 :

Rent expenses of Rs. 360000/- (PY Rs.360000/-) in respect of obligation under operating leases have been recognized in the Profit and Loss Account. There are no future obligations in respect of the operating leases

40 - Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting standard (Ind AS)-108: “Operating Segments”

Since the company primarily operates in one segment being manufacture of Filters. The Company has not derived revenues from any customer which amount to 10 per cent or more of Company's revenues.

41 - Disclosure in respect of Indian Accounting Standard 24 “Related Parties Disclosures”**41.1. Managerial Remuneration: NIL****41.2. Related Parties:**

Holding Company: KCP Sugar and Industries Corporation Ltd.
Quality Engineering Works- Thuvakudi -Trichy

a. Transactions during the year:

Enterprises owned or significantly influenced by Key Management Personnel or their Relatives

Sl. No.	Particulars	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
1	Rent	360000	360000


b. Cumulative balances outstanding
Amount in Rupees

Particulars	31.03.2020	31.03.2019
Debit balances outstanding	Nil	Nil
Credit balances outstanding	Nil	Nil

The Eimco - K.C.P. Limited is having control over the affairs of Quality Engineering Works

Quality Engineering Works- Thuvakudi- Trichy – Financial Information

S.no	Particulars	2019 - 2020 (Un-Audited)	2018 - 2019 (Audited)
1.	Reporting period for the related party	01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020	01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019
2.	Reporting Currency	Indian Rupees	Indian Rupees
3.	Capital	48469190	44469191
4.	Reserves & Surplus	-	-
5.	Total Assets	62736514	58126097
6.	Total Liabilities	62736514	58126097
7.	Investments	3056000	-
8.	Turnover	48176863	31475864
9.	Profit/Loss before Taxation	10101412	(8582291)
10.	Provision for Tax ation	-	-
11.	Profit after Taxation	-	-
12.	% of Share Holding	99.60%	95.00%

42 - Impact of COVID - 19 on our Business Operations:

As per the directions of Government of India the Government of Tamil Nadu had imposed Partial/Complete LOCK DOWN due to COVID - 19 on account of which the year end business and regular operations of business were completely affected.

Since the COVID - 19 PANDEMIC is continuing and the second phase of TOTAL LOCK DOWN has been announced the operations of the company is likely to be affected to some extent.

As per our report of even date attached

For **Suri & Siva**

Chartered Accountants

Firm Regn No.: 004284S

V.SIVAKUMAR

Partner

Membership No.022379

Place: Chennai

Date : 23/07/2020

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

IRMGARD VELAGAPUDI

Chairperson
DIN: 00091370

KIRAN VELAGAPUDI

Vice Chairperson
DIN: 00091466

This image shows a single sheet of white paper with horizontal ruling lines. The lines are evenly spaced and run across the width of the page. There are no margins, text, or other markings on the paper.

[illegible]

